

Title Suit 1047 of 2020
(CNR No. WBCC01-3676-2020)

Present: Sri Subhash Kumar Kar, Judge, Bench-V (WB00592)

Order No. 19 / Dated 06.02.2024

Parties have taken their respective steps.

The learned Advocate appearing for the defendant has filed written statement and an application under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation.

The date is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 10.01.2024.

Heard on the petition. Seen the record.

This petition is filed to recall the order for ex-parte hearing and to take off the suit from ex-parte board and to grant leave to file written statement on the ground that the defendant could not take step on 31.08.2023 on some reason which were beyond control of the defendant.

Having regard to the submission made by both sides and considering the contention raised in the petition, the prayer is allowed and the order dated 09.10.2023 fixing the suit for ex-parte hearing stands recalled.

Written statement so filed by the defendant is accepted and let it be kept with the record.

Fix 25.04.2024 hearing of the petition under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act.

D/c by me,

Judge.

Judge, Bench-V,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.